


December 23, 1993

Kara Kobey

3760 Hancock Street

Suite H

San Diego, CA  92110




Re:  Your Request for Advice





Our File No. A-93-426

Dear Ms. Kobey:


I am writing to confirm our telephone conversation on December 13, 1993, wherein I advised you that the Kobey Corporation's sponsorship of the "Octoberfest" celebration in October of 1994 would be considered a non-monetary or "in-kind" contribution to you from the Kobey Corporation.  You are the Vice President for Community Affairs of the Kobey Corporation and serve as a voting member of the board of directors.  You are also a member of the San Diego Community College Board of Trustees and will be a candidate for re-election in November of 1994. 


In October of 1994, the Kobey Corporation is planning to sponsor an "Octoberfest" celebration, with a portion of the proceeds to be donated to a designated charity.  Any advertising would refer to the Kobey Corporation as "The Kobey Corporation," "Kobey's" or "Kobey's Swap Meet at the Sports Arena."  You stated that all three forms of the name of the corporation are widely known in San Diego.  The name of the charity will also be included in the advertising. 


Proceeds from the Octoberfest will be donated to the San Diego Mesa College Foundation, a 501(c)(3) organization under the Internal Revenue Code, which provides independent financial support for Mesa College.  This college is one of the campuses governed by the San Diego Community College Board of Trustees, of which you are a member.


I am forwarding a copy of Regulation 18215, which defines the term "contribution," and Advice Letter No. A-90-163, which includes a discussion of in-kind contributions.  Any contribution to you is subject to the reporting requirements of the Political Reform Act. 


You also asked if a donation from the Kobey Corporation to a local AIDS organization would be considered an in-kind contribution to you.  I advised you and Mr. Jackson, your consultant, that we would need more facts regarding the nature of the donation.  Please submit the information in a written request so we may respond to you.


I trust this answers your question.




Sincerely,




Steven G. Churchwell




General Counsel




By:  Jill Stecher





Counsel, Legal Division

SGC:JS:ak

Enclosures

